

NO. 07-60751

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PAUL S. MINOR,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Southern District of Mississippi, Jackson Division  
C.A. No. 3:03-CR-00120 (HTW)

---

**MOTION OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAUL S. MINOR  
FOR RELEASE PENDING APPEAL**

---

**MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP**

ABBE DAVID LOWELL  
CHRISTOPHER D. MAN  
600 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005-3096  
Tel: (202) 756-8000  
Fax: (202) 756-8087

OBIAMAKA P. OKWUMABUA  
340 Madison Avenue  
New York, NY 10173-1922  
Tel: (212) 547-5400  
Fax: (212) 547-5444

**EASTLAND LAW OFFICES, PLLC**

HIRAM EASTLAND  
307 Cotton Street  
Greenwood, MS 38930  
Tel: (662) 453-1227  
Fax: (662) 453-2808

**COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT PAUL S. MINOR**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. MR. MINOR’S RELEASE PENDING APPEAL IS WARRANTED .....	3
A. Mr. Minor In Not A Flight Risk Or A Danger To The Community .....	5
B. Mr. Minor Has Raised Substantial Issues On Appeal That Are Likely To Lead Either To A Reversal Of His Conviction Or Resentencing .....	7
C. Mr. Minor Faces Being Incarcerated Longer Than This Court Would Permit .....	9
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ORDER MR. MINOR’S RELEASE .....	10
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>United States v. Blasini-Lluberas</i> , 144 F.3d 881 (1st Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. Clark</i> , 917 F.2d 177 (5th Cir. 1990).....	4, 9, 11
<i>United States v. So</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 51013 (D. N.H. July 18, 2007)	10
<i>United States v. Swanquist</i> , 125 F.3d 573 (7th Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	3
<i>United States v. Valera-Elizondo</i> , 761 F.2d 1020 (5th Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 795 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1993).....	5
<i>Williams v. Haviland</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21066 (N.D. Ohio. Sept. 6, 2005) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 666 .....	8
18 U.S.C. § 3143(b)(1).....	1, 3, 4, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3621(e) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3624(b) .....	9
18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) .....	10
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 9 .....	1, 4, 10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Diaz Tax Ordeal Is Over</i> , Biloxi Sun Herald (June 28, 2006) .....	3
<i>Ex-Coroner Wecht Not A Criminal</i> , Jurors Say, Pittsburg Tribune Rev. (Apr. 29, 2008).....	3
